

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7802 of 2026****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7802 of 2026****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7803 of 2026****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2026
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7803 of 2026**=====
JAYESHBHAI NATWARBHAI PATEL**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR MASOOM K SHAH(6516) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****NEHA M SHAH(9218) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****MANISHA LAVKUMAR ADDITIONAL ADVOCATE GENERAL WITH NIKUNJ****KANARA AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2****MR BHARAT T RAO(697) for the Respondent(s) No. 3**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI****Date : 09/06/2026****COMMON ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATIONS (FOR JOINING PARTY)**

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Baiju Joshi for the applicant, learned advocate Mr. Masoom Shah for the original petitioner, learned Additional Advocate General Ms. Manisha Lavkumar with learned AGP Mr. Nikunj Kanara, and learned advocates Mr. B. T. Rao with learned advocate Mr. Akshat Patel with learned advocate Mr. Harshil Patel for the respective parties.

2. By way of these applications, the applicant has prayed to implead as respondent No. 5 in both matters.

3. Considering the submissions made by learned advocate Mr. Joshi and the averments made in the applications, and as the applications are not seriously opposed by the advocates appearing for the respective parties, the Civil Applications are allowed. Necessary amendment shall be carried out by impleading the present applicant as respondent No. 5 in the respective Special Civil Applications. Accordingly, the present Civil Applications stand disposed of.

**ORDER IN
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NOs. 7802 of 2026 & 7803 of
2026**

Once the amendment is carried out, Issue notice to newly added respondent No.5 returnable forthwith. Learned advocate Mr. Baiju Joshi waives the service of notice for newly added respondent No.5.

S.O. to 18.06.2026.

To be listed immediately after fresh matters.

BHAVIN MEHTA

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)